[Extract from Commonwealth of Australia Gazette, No. 22, dated 1st March, 1928.]

THE TERRITORY FOR THE SEAT OF GOVERNMENT.

No. 6 of 1928.

AN ORDINANCE

To amend the Industrial Board Ordinance 1922-1926.

B E it ordained by the Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Seat of Government Acceptance Act 1909 and the Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910, as follows:—

1.--(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Industrial Board Short title and Ordinance 1928.

(2.) The *Industrial Board Ordinance* 1922-1926 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Industrial Board Ordinance* 1922-1928.

2. After Section 8c of the Principal Ordinance the following Section is inserted :---

"8D. Any printed paper purporting to be a copy of any Evidence of decision of the Board and to be printed by the Government Printer shall, in all courts having jurisdiction in the Territory, be evidence that such decision has been duly given by the Board ".

Dated this twenty-ninth day of February. One thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

STONEHAVEN

Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command,

C. W. C. MARR

Minister of State for Home and Territories.

By Authority: H. J. GREEN, Government Printer, Canberra.

404.